Angel Broking[™] Service Truly Personalized

4QFY2008 Result Update

NEUTRAL

Price	Rs92
Target Price	-
Investment Period	-
Stock Info	
Sector	Media
Market Cap (Rs cr)	570
Beta	0.9
52 WK High / Low	242 / 81
Avg Daily Volume	182,328
Face Value (Rs)	10
BSE Sensex	15,185
Nifty	4,524
BSE Code	532706
NSE Code	INOXLEISUR
Reuters Code	INOL.BO
Bloomberg Code	INOL IN
Shareholding Pattern (%)	
Promoters	64.2
MF/Banks/Indian FIs	16.6
FII/ NRIs/ OCBs	3.3
Indian Public	15.9

Abs.	3m	1yr	3yr#	
Sensex (%)	(5.8)	7.2	48.2	
lnox (%)	(12.0)	(29.1)	(47.1)	
# Since IPO F	eb 23, 200	6		

Anand Shah

Tel: 022 – 4040 3800 Ext: 334 e-mail: anand.shah@angeltrade.com

Shweta Boob

Tel: 022 – 4040 3800 Ext: 311 e-mail: shweta.boob@angeltrade.com

Performance Highlights

- Subdued Revenue growth, up 18%: For 4QFY2008, Inox reported a subdued Topline growth of 18.4% yoy to Rs39.3cr (Rs33.2cr) as lower Occupancy (4Q is a seasonally weak quarter) led to a muted 13.4% yoy growth in Footfall. However, 4QFY2008 numbers are not strictly comparable on a yoy basis owing to inclusion of Calcutta Cine Pvt Limited's (CCPL) financials, whose amalgamation was approved by the court in 2QFY2008. CCPL operates sevens screens and was acquired by Inox in FY2007. For FY2008, Inox registered 30.6% yoy growth in Revenues to Rs185cr (Rs141cr) driven by addition of property leading to a 35% jump in footfalls.
- Margins collapse, decline by 790bp: At the operating front, Inox delivered a dismal performance for the quarter registering a 790bp decline in Operating Margin to 10% (17.9%) largely owing to a sharp 782bp increase in Other expenditure and 287bp rise in Staff costs owing to a lower revenue base. The sharp jump in Other expenditure is attributed to higher rental (as new property additions are on a lease basis) and power costs. However, on a full year basis, the company registered a 391bp decline in Operating Margin to 21.8% (25.7%). Going ahead, we believe Margins would improve (owing to a lower base in FY2008) as fixed costs get spread over a larger revenue base. However, rising E-tax outflow and execution in terms of property addition remain the key factors to watch out for.
- Bottomline severely impacted, declines 86%: For the quarter, Inox registered a sharp decline in Bottomline by 86% yoy to Rs0.6cr (Rs4.6cr) impacted by sharp Margin contraction, relatively slower Revenue growth and steep drop in Other Income (down 79% yoy). On a full year basis, the company delivered a muted 6.5% yoy growth in Earnings to Rs26.4cr (Rs24.8cr) despite a 26% jump in Other Income.

Key Financials				
Y/E March (Rs cr)	FY2007	FY2008	FY2009E	FY2010E
Net Sales	141.4	184.7	261.5	337.1
% chg	38.2	30.9	41.6	28.9
Net Profit	24.8	26.4	32.3	42.6
% chg	41.3	6.4	22.5	31.7
OPM (%)	25.7	21.8	23.1	24.3
FDEPS (Rs)	4.0	4.3	5.2	6.9
P/E (x)	23.0	21.6	17.6	13.4
P/BV (x)	2.4	2.2	2.0	1.8
RoE (%)	10.6	10.4	11.6	13.5
RoCE (%)	9.2	9.2	12.8	15.5
EV/Sales (x)	4.2	2.9	2.2	1.7
EV/EBITDA (x)	17.7	15.1	10.5	7.9

Source: Company, Angel Research

Media

Key Highlights

Exhibit 1: Exhibition Capacity								
Particulars	4QFY2008	4QFY2007	Addition	Current	Addition			
Properties Under Operation	22	14	3	24	10			
Screens Under Operation	76	51	25	84	33			
Seats Under Operation	23,199	15,251	7,948	25,219	9,968			

Source: Company, Angel Research, Note: Capacity is excluding Franchise Theaters

Exhibition Capacity: At the end of FY2008, Inox had 76 screens and 23,199 seats under operation. No new screens were added during 4QFY2008. However, post 4QFY2008, the company added two new multiplexes - *Faridabad* (four screens with 1,108 seats) and *Nagpur* (four screens with 1,214 seats) taking its total tally to 84 screens.

Exhibit 2: Operational Parameters							
Particulars	4QFY2008	4QFY2007	% chg	FY2008	FY2007	% chg	
Footfalls (Mn)	2.5	2.2	13.4	12.5	9.3	35.0	
Occupancy (%)	29.0	36.0		40.0	42.0		
Average Ticket Price, ATP (Rs)	134.0	128.0	4.7	127.0	125.0	1.6	
F&B SPH (Rs)	31.0	27.0	14.8	29.0	27.0	7.4	

Source: Company, Angel Research

Outlook and Valuation

During FY2008-10, we expect Inox to register a CAGR of 35.1% in Topline mainly driven by addition in seating capacity as we expect ATP and F&B Spend to improve only marginally. We expect the screens to increase from the current 84 to 111 in FY2009 and 142 in FY2010. At the operating front, we expect Margins to improve by 250bp over FY2008-10 (largely owing to a lower base effect in FY2008) driving a robust 42.7% CAGR in EBITDA supported by lower overheads (spread over a larger screen base). However, as majority of future expansion is in Non E-tax exempt areas, additional pressure on Margins cannot be ruled out. Despite modest Revenue growth and Margin expansion, we expect Bottomline growth to remain subdued over the mentioned period owing to lower Other Income (as surplus funds get deployed towards expansion). As a result, we expect the company to register Net Profit CAGR of 27% during FY2008-10.

Inox commands a premium over its peers owing to its superior positioning and better execution capabilities. However, we believe this premium would narrow down due to subdued Earnings growth over FY2008-10E. At the CMP of Rs184, Inox is trading at 13.4x FY2010E EPS, which is relatively expensive compared to its peers and leaves little upside for investors. **We maintain our Neutral view on the stock.**



Media

Exhibit 3: 4QFY2008	Performance					
Y/E March (Rs cr)	4QFY2008	4QFY2007	% chg	FY2008	FY2007	% chg
Net Sales	39.3	33.2	18.4	184.7	141.4	30.6
Film Distributor Share	8.7	8.6	1.9	45.0	34.8	29.3
(% of Sales)	22.2	25.7		24.3	24.6	
Consumption of F&B	2.3	1.8	22.8	10.6	7.4	43.0
(% of Sales)	5.7	5.5		5.7	5.2	
Staff costs	4.9	3.2	53.6	18.2	11.6	56.9
(% of Sales)	12.5	9.7		9.9	8.2	
Film Rights/ Print Costs	1.4	1.0	42.7	5.4	9.7	(44.2)
(% of Sales)	3.5	2.9		2.9	6.9	
Other expenditure	18.1	12.7	42.6	65.3	41.6	57.0
(% of Sales)	46.0	38.2		35.4	29.4	
Total Expenditure	35.4	27.3	29.8	144.5	105.1	37.5
Operating Profit	3.9	6.0	(33.7)	40.2	36.3	10.7
OPM (%)	10.0	17.9		21.8	25.7	
Interest	0.9	1.1	(19.6)	6.0	6.7	(10.1)
Depreciation	2.8	2.0	41.1	9.3	6.4	45.5
Other Income	0.7	3.1	(78.7)	11.6	9.2	26.4
PBT (excl. Ext Items)	0.9	6.0	(84.4)	36.5	32.4	12.6
Ext Income/(Expense)	-	-		0.01	-	
PBT (incl. Ext Items)	0.9	6.0	(84.4)	36.5	32.4	12.6
(% of Sales)	2.4	18.0		19.8	22.9	
Provision for Taxation	0.3	1.3	(78.9)	10.1	7.6	32.8
(% of PBT)	30.1	22.3		27.7	23.5	
Recurring PAT	0.6	4.6	(86.0)	26.4	24.8	6.4
PATM (%)	1.7	14.0		14.3	17.5	
Reported PAT	0.6	4.6	(86.0)	26.4	24.8	6.5
Equity shares (cr)	61.2	59.5		61.2	59.5	
EPS (Rs)	0.1	0.8		4.3	4.2	

Source: Company, Angel Research



Media



Research Team Tel: 4040 3800

E-mail: research@angeltrade.com

Website: www.angeltrade.com

DISCLAIMER: This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions.

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.

The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Certain transactions - futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities - involve substantial risks and are not suitable for all investors. Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views expressed in this document. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Angel Broking, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent Angel Broking and affiliates from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

Angel Broking Limited and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and opinions.

Angel Broking Limited and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the past.

Sebi Registration No : INB 010996539

Ratings (Returns) : Buy (Upside > 15%) Reduce (Downside upto 15%) Accumulate (Upside upto 15%) Sell (Downside > 15%) Neutral (5 to -5%)